

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 62,700

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRED G. BURKE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS REGARDING  
REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

---

PAULA T. DOW  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

PETER G. VERNIERO, ESQ.  
SPECIAL COUNSEL  
Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, New Jersey 07102

*Attorneys for Defendants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
POINT I	
THE LEGISLATURE'S REDUCTION IN STATE AID MINIMIZED THE EFFECTS ON PLAINTIFFS AND DID NOT GIVE RISE TO CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCIES.....	3
A. The Legislature minimized the reductions in State aid to those districts most reliant upon such aid. ....	4
B. The Abbott districts were able to mitigate the minimal reductions in State aid with stimulus-based federal funds. ....	6
C. Historical evidence suggests that the relatively minimal reduction in State aid will not affect student achievement. ....	7
D. The Constitution does not mandate full funding of SFRA. ....	8
POINT II	
THE RECORD BEFORE THIS COURT PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR ANY PROSPECTIVE REMEDY.....	15
POINT III	
THIS COURT CANNOT GRANT PLAINTIFFS THEIR REQUESTED RELIEF.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 119 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1990) ( <u>Abbott II</u> ) .....	9
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 196 <u>N.J.</u> 544 (2008) ( <u>Abbott XIX</u> ) .....	10
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 199 <u>N.J.</u> 140 (2009) ( <u>Abbott XX</u> ) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>City of Camden v. Byrne</u> , 82 <u>N.J.</u> 133 (1980) .....	20
<u>Karcher v. Kean</u> , 97 <u>N.J.</u> 483 (1984) .....	19
<u>New Jersey Sports &amp; Exposition Auth. v. McCrane</u> , 61 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1972) .....	20
Opinion/Recommendations to the Supreme Court, <u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , M-1293 (Mar. 22, 2011) ( <u>Opinion</u> ) .....	passim
<u>Robinson v. Cahill</u> , 69 <u>N.J.</u> 180 (1975) ( <u>Robinson IV</u> ) .....	20
 <u>Statutes Cited</u>	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-5 .....	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-51 .....	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-58 .....	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:7F-7 .....	11
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:27B-20 .....	19
 <u>Constitutional Provisions Cited</u>	
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. V, § 1, ¶ 15 .....	19
